In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Inselvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUOQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

a4

Companies House

| warma

lolefsftfefr7]1

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full 1A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Dominic

Surname Dumville

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ Haslers

Street | Old Station Road
Post town | Loug hton
County/Region | Essex
ot (1[G [T [0 [4[P L
Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) | Nicholas W © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Nicholson another liquidator.

B

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number | Haslers

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

angther liquidator.

Street | Old Station Road
|
Post town I Loughton
County/Region [ Essex
Postcode | | ’EI—‘I_I?'_ITI?IT
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

2o [i[i [2fof1fs

To date

il [l folofle

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

2[a 2 f2fof1le

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Nicholas W Nicholson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name HaSIerS

Address

Old Station Road
Loughton

Post tawn

Essex

County/Region

== Tidelalol lafrfc

Country

|nx

Telephana

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/11/2018 From 20/11/2014
of Affairs To 19/11/2019 To 19/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
123,0189.00 Director’s Loan Account NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 440.00
O.R. Debit Balance NIL 1,070.00
(88.00) (1,510.00)
123,019.00 (88.00} (1,510.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (1,510.00)
(1,510.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 December 2019 11:17



HASLERS

LQUIDATDRS PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE YEAR ENDING
19 NOVEMBER 2019




HASLERS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Company was wound up on 3 March 2014 following a Petition presented by HM
Revenue & Customs {"HMRC"} and | and my former colleague, Stratford Hamilton, were
subsequently appointed Joint Liguidators on 20 November 2014, As previously reported,
following his departure from the firm, Dominic Dumville replaced Stratford Hamilton by way of
an Order of the High Court dated 13 October 2017.

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not provide details of any
realisable assets but indicated that the Director, Petros Skotidakis, was liable to the Company
in the sum of £123,020 in respect of an overdrawn Directors Loan Account ("DLA”).

An investigation into the Company's affairs was carried out, utilising core accounting records
and Company filed accounts in the absence of any books and records requested from the
Director, for the purpose of establishing whether there were any hidden assets worth
pursuing. The investigations identified potential claims to the Liquidaters, estimated to be in
excess of £200,000.

Despite many requests for information and the repayment of the loan, the Director remained
uncooperative at every stage and as a result, Moon Beever Solicitors were instructed to
commence Bankruptcy proceedings. Stratford together with my colleague, Dominic
Dumville, were subsequently appointed Joint Trustees of his estate on 17 November 2016.

Unfortunately, there are no redlisable assets in the Bankruptcy and therefore, no funds will
arise in the Liquidation by way of a dividend from Petros Skotidakis' Bankruptcy.

There is no prospect of any redlisations and HMRC have been written to seeking confirmation
that they have no objection to the closure of the Liguidation. No adverse response was
received.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: A.S. Valentino's Limited

Company number: 06318171

Trading address: 15-33 Middle Chare, Chester Le Street, County Durham, DH3
3QD

Registered office: Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, IGI10 4PL

Former registered office: 3 Barras House, Front Street, Burnopfield, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE14 6PY

Principal trading activity: Restaurant

Liquidators' names: Dominic Dumville Nicholas Nicholson  Stratford Hamilton

Date of appointment 13/10/2017 20/11/2014 20/11/2014

Date removed: 13/10/2017

Liquidators' address Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, iG10 4PL

Court name and reference High Court of Justice 00382 of 2014

Actions of Joint Liguidators’ Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be



HASLERS

deone by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone.,

LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following the appointment of the Joint Liguidators, the Official Receiver's handover
documents were reviewed and an investigation into the Company’s affairs , utilising core
accounting records and Company filed accounts was camed out.

As stated above, numerous attempts 1o contact the Director, Petros Skotidakis, were made
with a view to ultimately reviewing the Company's affairs, the DLA, and any potential hidden
assets that he may have. Due to his complete failure to co-operate, Mcon Beever Solicitors
were instructed to commence Bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the Liquidation estate
(A.S Valentfino's Limited) and Stratford Hamilton and Dominic Dumville were subseguently
appointed Joint Trustees of his estate with effect from 17 November 2016.

A claim was submitted in the Bankruptcy, but it eventudlly transpired that there are no
realisable assets in that estate, and therefore, no prospect of receiving funds in the
Liquidation by way of a dividend from the Petros Skeotidakis’ Bankruptcy.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation tc undertake work in
connection with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Joint Liquidator is
contained in Appendix A.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Accounts for the periods for the following periods are enclosed:
« 20 November 2018 to 12 November 2019;
e 20 November 2014 to 1?2 November 2019;
s 20 November 2019 to 3 January 2020; and
e 20 November 2019 to 3 January 2020,

Due to the lack of redlisations, there is a debit balance held in the Insolvency Services
Account operated by The Insolvency Service in respect of the Liquidation.

ASSETS

As indicated above, the only realisable asset within this Liquidation was the overdrawn DLA
for the sum of £123,019 but despite numerous requests, the Director failed to co-operate and
wass subsequently made Bankrupt, by me, as a result.

My investigation intfo the disposal of tangible assets, the specific nature of which is still
unknown but totaling £84,210 as denofed in the last set of filed accounts was also
unrecoverable due to the lack of co-operation, and the ensuing Bankruptcy.

There have been no redlisable assets in his Bankruptcy and therefore no funds arising from
this source.

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company has no current charges over its assets.



HASLERS

The legisiation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property [i.e. the money that would
otherwise be available to the charge helder} should be ring-fenced for distribution tc
unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such
that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not anticipate any preferential
creditors and no such claims have been received.

CROWN CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver included £53.263.29 owed to
HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £72,642.23 has been received.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

There were two unsecured creditors {other than HMRC} with an estimated liability of
£115,958.00. No claims from either of these creditors have been received.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to any class of creditor as no assets were realised.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters thot justified further investigation, taking
account of the pubilic interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund
an investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; obtained
and reviewed copy bank statements for the months pricr 1o the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of
accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the Liquidation and made
enqguiries about the reasens for the changes.

As indicated previously, on a review of the last set of annual Company accounts for the
period ending 31 December 2012, the outstanding DLA of £123,019 and a disposal of assets
worth £84,910 are recorded. It was unclear as to the whereabouts of the disposed tangible
assets, the specific nature of which remained unknown and | continued my investigations in
an attempt to uncover more information. However, due to the lack of co-operation by the
Director and his subsequent Bankruptcy, it was not beneficial to pursue the matter further.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised on a time cost basis by creditors on 6 January
2015, My time costs to 20 November 20192 amount to £36,964.50 representing 126.38 hours of
work at an average charge out rate of £292.48 per hour, of which £2,297.50 representing
12.3C hours of work at an average charge out rate of £186.79 per hour, was charged in the
period since 20 Novemilber 2018.

My total time costs for the whole of the Liquidation to 3 January 2020 amount to £38,188.00,
representing 134.98 hours of work at an average charge our rate of £282.91 per hour, of
which £1,223.50, representing 8.60 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £142.27
per hour, was charged in the period since 20 November 2019,

Due fo the lack of redlisable assets, | have been unable to draw any remuneration in this
matter.

Detailed schedules of my time costs incumred for the periods stated above are enclosed.



HASLERS

Further informaticn about creditors' rights can be obtained by visitng the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Ligquidators’
Fees' also published by R3, is available at the https://www.haslers.com/services/insolvency/.
Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you
should refer to the November 2011 version. Please note that further details are also included
in the practice fee recovery sheet. An explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy is
enclosed with this report.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £2,331.20 since my appointment, none of which has been
incurred in the period since 20 November 2018.

Due to the lack of redlisations, | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

Detdils of the total expenses incurred, are as follows:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Financial Investigation Report £410.00

Specific Bond £312.00

Statutory Advertising £169.20

Land Registry £28.00

Bankruptcy Petitioning Costs £1,412.00

[ have used the following agents or professional advisors during the course of the Liquidation:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Mocon Beever Solicitors Conditiondl Fee Agreement

Moon Beever were instructed 1o provide legal advice as to the merits of any claims against
Mr Skotidakis and subsequently, in assisting with the preparation and issuing of the Petition for
his Bankruptcy.

My solicitors' total costs are £3.376.25, none of which have been incurred in the period since
20 November 2018, The basis on which they were to ke paid was such that in the event that
realisations did not arise, their time costs would not be payable. No such costs have therefore
been paid any unbilled time will be written off.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also
considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. |
have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in
the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion), request further details
of the Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final
account. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court. or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors ({including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liguidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses



HASLERS

incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking
the release of myself and Nichelas W Nicholson as Joint Liquidators of the Company.
Creditors should note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain
our release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Court, following
which our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Pritesh Kataria by
email at pritesh.kataria@haslers.com, or by phone on 020 8418 3432 before my release.

s —

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



HASLERS

APPENDIX A

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to
the creditors but has tc be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under
the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow,

¢ Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Setting up both physical and latterly electronic case files.

+ Setting up the case on the practice's elecfronic case management system and
entering data.

s lIssuing the statutory noftifications to creditors and other required on agppointment as

office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Convening and holding a general meeting of creditors.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate

funds.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports ta creditors and members,

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporatfion Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing. reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors.

Convening and holding a final meeting of creditors.

Filing final returns at Companies House and in Court.

CREDITORS

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names
and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the
creditors. The office holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received
from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office
holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

+ Dedling with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims.
« Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED
(In Liguidation)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 20/11/2018 From 20/11/2014

of affairs To 19M11/2019 To 19/11/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Director's Loan Account 123,019.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
O R. Debit Balance 0.00 1,070.00
Bank Charges 88.00 440.00
88.00 1,510.00
Net Receipts/{Payments) (88.00) {1,510.00}
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB (88.00) {1,510.00)
(88.00) {1,510.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS 8QL Ver. 5.04 18 December 2019 13:15



A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/11/2019 From 20/11/2014
of Affairs To 03/01/2020 To 03/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
123,019.00 Director's Loan Account NIL NiL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges NIL 440.00
O.R. Debit Balance NIL 1,070.00
NIL (1,510.00)
123,019.00 NIL {1,510.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISANIB {(1,510.00)
{1,510.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 January 2020 14:34



AT 05'v96'9€ 8e°9¢l oL's EI¥ Iz ooy | 059 j o0&l
¥9'€/T 057191 06'S 001 06'F 5401
¥9'ELT 0S¥#19°1 06'S 00'L Q6% slajoW dlj1oads 85D
SYILUVW DHIDIJS ISVD
00'G0€E 0S€ElT 0.0 0L0 |DjO1
00'S0E 0StEle 0.0 0s'0 |olUBIa)ald PUD s82A0|dWT DUl SWIRID SIONPRRID
SYOLIQD
8L 05°ErL 61 gLes 0l'Q 0 62 09°€T 010
Z8'14E 0S°EvL 61 oLes 0LQ OF 62 09°€Z SUONIDDSUDI| Juspadsjuy BulnBisaAul
SNOILVOILSIANI
000c!t 00'v8 0.0 0/°C Iolo]
00°0¢! 00'F8 040 0/L'C UoI23|I07 1a8d
S135SV 40 NOLLVSIIVIY
L0'ZeT 00 60E°S1 86°G9 00'g 6l 09’y 05 '8¢ or's oo
68T 0S0L¥ oTe 0’0 06'C VALY BunalyspD SN
00's0e 05°¢S1 050 050 }iopm ddo [puLioj-UoN
85972 00'905°S 0E'rT 0£'T oL/ 0TE oeLl oro Buyiodey Alojnipls
Z108T 05'6/6'1 098 080 02 or'o ey or o SPI0DSY JO SDUDUSHOW
OF'GeT 00411 00s oLl Gé6'e uoybaYoN juswjuicddy
00'5/Z 005451 08¢ 08's dn-jas sADYSUILLPY
L4 XA LA 0588’y 8y'8l 09°€ 89 001 QL'e OF'v Buluupbld 9502
NOILVYISINIWAY ISVO TV¥INID
ooy abioyD JOJRSIIWIPY
Apnon aBoseny | 10 wing o101 sl |pjol loung lo[pYsIUIpY JOIISS 1eBouow Jaupod sapoband

(s1noH) papiodal awi]

S4d31SVH

Pajwi] souyualeA S

61/1L/61 O L/ L1/0T WOl $js0D 3wy Jo sisA|puy




62981 05°462°C 0eZl oLy 1046 1091 | 060

67981 05262 Q€71 oLy 04'Ss 09°1 060 D01

0o's0e 00zel or'o (A 0z Bunaiyso SN

¥ 08l 00°96¥"| 0E'8 0ed (41504 0g'L orQ Buoday Aiopnjois

clrerl 0S¥l 080 040 glo SPI003Y JO SDUDUSLUIDN

6/°10T 00'59% 08¢ 09'1 00 0¢'0 0c0 Buluup|d 8507
NOILVALSINIWAY 3S¥D TVHINID

>c:o_.wwomm9m>< jo mp.__hwhm._._onwo._. awi| [0jo] ownr 1ODASIUIUPY _QJMHM%U«‘ JaBpudw Jaupng saloBajod

(sinoH) pepiooal aw|]

Sd31SVH

SL/L1/61 0§ 81/11/0T Woy sjso 3wy jo sisAjouy

POHWIT sOUlUBIDA SY




TTr| 05°€2T ' 09'8 0/°¢ | | [os+

1TTrl 0572 | 098 0L'€ 06'% [ojo]

00°LS1 00'£50'L 00/ 09°€ or'e Bupoday Alojniols

9001 05°991 091 0l0 05°1 BUILUD|d 8507
NOLLVAISINIWAY 3SVD Tv¥INID

>:30%M0%Em>< 10 Hﬂﬂ%g auwi |bjo] lowunr JOJDYSIURLPY _o_n“%__hcmm_mﬁ( leBouDw iBuLIDg sayobBajp

(sinoy) papiooal awly

SY3ITISVH

0Z/10/€0 04 61/11/0Z Wolj 5j502 sy jo sisAjpuy

pajuWI] sOUUS|DA SY




16787 008818 g6 vel 8Ll Isl'lz josy Jorae | 00é2
¥9'CLT 05191 06'S 00'1 04'v Jelte]}
¥9' €L 0519l 06'S 001 06y SBOW DHIDads 850D
SHILLYW DHH1D3dS 3SYD
00'S0E 05ELT L0 00 I0o]
00'50¢ 0SELE 00 00 [DlUSIa)ald pUD seaAoidw “Dul) SUID|D SIOUPSID
$¥OLIgILD
8148 05°Er 61 0Les 00 Ov 62 09°€7 (Xt}
Z8°1/E 0SERL'61 oles clo OF 62 09'€2 SUCIODSUDI| JUspedajuy Buynbisoau)
SNOILYDILSAANI
0007 | 00'¥R 00 00 elle]]
00071 008 00 00 ucy28joD 198Qq
$13SSV 40 NOILVSITVIY
99122 057591 BS't/ oL 1L 8161 09'v OF'ese or's [P40]
€T 0501y oce 0z'0 067 0z°0 Bupaiyspd SNI
00'GOE 05251 050 0s'¢ YoM ddD [DLULIOY-UON
89607 00E95'9 oc'1e 04§ ol 0ze Wadl (o) Buiodey Atopnolg
Z10ET 05°626'1 098 080 07T o0 oy or'o §RI0DY JO SOUDUBJUIDIN
ov'SeZ 00221°1 00¢ oLl 06'€ UOUDDYHON jusululoddy
00'5/T 006451 o8's 08's dn-1ag SAIDRISUILLIPY
8L\ET 00659 ¥ 80°0Z L€ 8.9 00| 0 (4 Buluub|q o500
NOILYYISINIWAY ISVD TVHINID
8oy sbioyD JOJDUSIUIWLIPY
ApnoH aBDIAY 10 WG [D10] =V s lle]] Jownr lojpysiuIIpY oSS 1eBoudw 1supngd sspobajpd)

{sinoH) papioosal aw)}

SUITISVH

pajwy] souluapA SV

0Z/10/€0 ©} #1/11/0Z W04 $§s02 3wl Jo sisAjpuy




Notice about final dividend position

A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED (“the Company”) — IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 00382 of 2014

Company registered number: 06318171

Notice is given under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Nicholas
Nicholson, the Liquidator to the creditors of AS. Valentino's Limited, that no dividend will be
declared to unsecured creditors

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as no assets were realised.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Old
Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL, or contact Pritesh Katatia by telephone on 020 8418
3333, or by email at pritesh.kataria@haslers.com.

DATED THIS 13TH DAY OF JANUARY 2020

WS —

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



Nofice of Final Account of

A.S. VALENTINO'S LIMITED ("the Company”) - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
IN THE HIGH CQURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 00382 OF 2014

(Company Number 046318171)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Liquidator, Nicholas Nicholson, under rule 7.71 of The Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 20146 and section 144 of The Insclvency Act 1984, that the company’s
affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.2 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to request further details of the Liguidator’'s remuneratficn and expenses. That
request must be made to the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account,
and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also
request further detqils.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees,
and/or the amount of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within
8 weeks of receipt of the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or
with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors {including the creditorin question).
Secured creditors may also make an application,

3. Creditors may object 1o the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidator at the address given below before the end of the prescriced period. The
prescrived period will end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any
request for information regarding the Liguidator's remuneration and/or expenses is
made under rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court to challenge the
Liquidator's fees and/or expenses under rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or
application is finally determined.

4. The Liquidator will vacate office under section 172[8} of the Insolvency Act 1986 when,
upon expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object fo their release, they
file in Court, and deliver to the Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice
containing the statement required by section 146{4){b) as to whether any creditor has
objected to their release.

5. The Liquidator will be released under section 174(4}{d}{ii) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at
the same time as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Old
Station Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4PL, or contact Pritesh Katatia by telephone on 020 8418
3333, or by email at pritesh.kataria@haslers.com

DATED THIS 13TH DAY OF JANUARY 2020

it

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009,

Licensing Body
Nicholas Nicholson and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson is a Member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Dominic Dumville
is a Member of the Association of Chartered Cerfified Accountants.

Haslers is also a member of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions
All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically

to insolvency. The rules of the professional body fthat licences Haslers' IPs
https.//www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/ffiles/members/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/master--insolvency-regulations-and-guidance-notes-010518.ashxgta=en. In

addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs). details of which can
be found at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-
insolvency-practice.

Ethics
All IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can
be found at hitps://www.icaew.com/-fmedia/corporate/files/members/regulations-

standards-and-quidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-pari-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-

201 1.ashx_ IPA - hitp://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-
code.

Complaints

At Haslers we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise
that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arse from time to time. As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular
case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Jon O'Shea, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL.  This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints,
3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 ?DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form
available at  www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner,  or you can email
insolvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the
cdall charges that apply is available at https:/fwww.gov.uk/call-charges.



Professional Indemnity Insurance

Haslers’ Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Street, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide
coverage.

VAT
Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 978 0506 90.

Bribery Act 2010

Haslers is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrity in its
business activities. Every employee and individual acting on Haslers' behalf is responsible for
maintaining cur reputation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Haslers take a zero-tolerance approach to bribery and corruption and are committed to acting
professionally, fairly and with integrity in all our business dedlings and relationships wherever we
operate.

Haslers requires all those who are associated with it to observe the highest standards of
impartiality, integrity and objectivity.

Haslers prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
s bribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any financial
or other type of advantage;
s accepling a bribe. This includes requesting, agreeing fo receive or accepting any
financial, or another kind of advantage;
+ bribing a foreign public official; and
+» condoning the offering or acceptance of bribes.

Haslers will:
s avoid doing business with others who do not accept our values and who may harm our
reputation;

maintain processes. procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect bribery;
promote awareness of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on its behalf and entifies
with which it has any commercial dealings;

+ investigate dll instances of dlleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other authorities
when appropriate, in any resultant prosecutions. In addition, disciplinary action will be
considered against individual members of staff;

s review this policy regularly and update it when necessary.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS
introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insclvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particuiar appointment is/are subject 1o approval, generaly by a committee if one is
appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3} at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Detaqils about how an office holder’s fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice g (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
http://www.haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
be provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended" rates of such costs. Under the
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed. then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency apgointments commenced
before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with
the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting

narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Cumrent charge-out rate per | Previcus charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 April | per hour, effective from 1
2019 January 2018
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 25-165

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice
will undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

Case specific matters.
Statutory reporting.

s  Administration and Planning.
+ Maintenance of records

+ Investigations.

s  Realisation of Assets.

¢ Creditors.

L

L ]

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was cbtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appointments we seek time costs for all categeries of work

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the houry rates we intend to
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take.
We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anfticipate needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise} of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried ocut their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original
estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legisiation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’
voluntary liquidations (MVL}, Company Voluntary Arrangements [CVA} or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements (IVA]. In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they gpprove the arrangement.



All cases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’'s remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Vaiuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder wil provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the |atter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the pricr approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. It
is not Haslers' policy to charge for such costs.



